

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

NO. 17-1841

**AFSCME IOWA COUNCIL 61, Johnathan Good, Ryan De Vries,
Terra Kinney, and Susan Baker**

Appellants,

v.

**STATE OF IOWA AND IOWA PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS
BOARD**

Appellees.

On Appeal from the Iowa District Court for Polk County

The Honorable Arthur E. Gamble, Judge

APPELLANTS' FINAL BRIEF (AMENDED)

Mark T. Hedberg AT0003285
Sarah M. Baumgartner, AT0012177
HEDBERG & BOULTON, P.C.
100 Court Avenue, Suite 425
Des Moines, Iowa 50309
Telephone: 515-288-4148
Facsimile: 515-288-4149
mark@hedberglaw.com
sarah@hedberglaw.com

Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	2
ROUTING STATEMENT	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	5
ARGUMENT.....	23
I. Whether House File 291 violates Article I, Section 6 of the Iowa Constitution by granting greater collective bargaining rights to some public employees but not to other identically-situated public employees.....	23
II. Whether House File 291 unconstitutionally infringes on Plaintiffs’ right to associate with and be represented by AFSCME Council 61.....	51
CONCLUSION	59
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	59
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	61
CERTIFICATE OF FILING.....	61
CERTIFICATE OF COST	62
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Otter</i> , 118 F. Supp. 3d 1195 (D. Idaho 2015).....	43
<i>Anthon-Oto Community School District v. PERB</i> , 404 N.W.2d 140 (Iowa 2012).....	20
<i>Bass v. J.C. Penney Co.</i> , 880 N.W.2d 751 (Iowa 2016).....	25, 53
<i>Bierkamp v. Rogers</i> , 293 N.W.2d 577 (Iowa 1980)	25, 26, 43, 53
<i>Brotherhood of R.R. Trainmen v. Virginia ex rel. Va. State Bar</i> , 377 U.S, 1, 8 (1964)	54
<i>Callaway v. City of Edmond</i> , 791 P.2d 104 (Okla. Cr. App. 1990).....	30
<i>Chicago & N.W. Ry.</i> , 125 N.W.2d 214.....	30
<i>City of Maquoketa v. Rusell</i> ,484 N.W.2d 179 (Iowa 1992).....	55
<i>County Sanitation Dist. No. 2 v. Los Angeles Ct. Employees. Assn.</i> , 699 P.2d 835 (Cal. 1985).....	46
<i>Doe v. New Long Cmty. Sch. District.</i> ,848 N.W.2d 347 (Iowa 2014).....	31
<i>Dunahoo v. Huber.</i> 171 N.W.2d 123 (1919).....	30
<i>Fed. Land Bank of Omaha v. Arnold</i> , 426 N.W.2d 153 (Iowa 1988).....	26, 33
<i>Fitzgerald v. Racing Ass’n of Cent. Iowa</i> , 539 U.S. 103 (2003)	passim
<i>Godfrey v. State of Iowa</i> , 898 N.W.2d 844 (Iowa 2017).....	25, 26, 52
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169, 92 S.Ct. 2338 (1972).....	56
<i>Hewitt v. State Accident Ins. Fund Corp.</i> , 653 P.2d 970 (Or. 1982).....	50
<i>Horsfield Materials, Inc. v. City of Dyersville</i> , 834 N.W.2d 444 (Iowa 2013).....	29
<i>ISEA v. Iowa</i> (Iowa 2017).....	13
<i>In the Matter of State of Iowa and AFSCME Council 62, PERB Case NO. 4051, 3507, 942, 294</i>	20
<i>Luse v. Wray</i> , 245 N.W.2d 354 (Iowa 1977).....	26
<i>King v. State</i> , 818 N.W.2d at 2.....	26, 54
<i>LSCP, LLLP v. Kay-Decker</i> , 861 N.W.2d 846 (Iowa 2015)	passim
<i>McLaughlin v. Tilendis</i> , 398 F.2d 287 (7th Cir. 1968).....	54

<i>McQuiston v. City of Clinton</i> , 872 N.W.2d 817 (Iowa 2015)	27
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449, 78 S. Ct. 1163 (1958)	55
<i>NextEra Energy Res., LLC v. Iowa Utilities Bd.</i> , 815 N.W.2d 30 (Iowa 2012).....	
<i>Qwest Corp. v. Iowa State Bd. of Tax Review</i> , 829 N.W.2d 550 (Iowa 2013).....	28, 29, 32
<i>Racing Ass’n of Cent. Iowa v. Fitzgerald</i> , 675 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2004)	passim
<i>Residential & Agric. Advisory Comm., LLC v. Dyersville City Council</i> , 888 N.W.2d 24 (Iowa 2016)	passim
<i>Schneider v. State</i> , 308 U.S. 147 (1939).....	60
<i>State Bd. Of Regents v. United Packing House Food and Allied Workers, Local No. 1258</i> , 175 N.W.2d 110 (Iowa 1970)	54
<i>State v. Keul</i> , 855 N.W.2d 849 (Iowa 1942).....	54
<i>Tabbaa v. Chertoff</i> , 509 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2007).....	56, 58
<i>Taylor v. Louisiana</i> , 419 U.S. 522 (1975)	60
<i>Tyler v. Iowa Dept. of Revenue</i> , No. 16-1731 (Nov. 17, 2017).....	41
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Ag. V. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....	43
<i>Varnum v. Brien</i> , 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009)	passim
<i>Wisconsin Educ. Ass’n Council v. Walker</i> , 705 F.3d 640 (7th Cir. 2013).....	
<i>Wisconsin Educ. Ass’n Council v. Walker</i> , 824 F. Supp. 2d 856 (W.D. Wis. 2012)	
Statutes	
H.F. 291 Section 6.....	passim
H.F. 291 Sections 12 and 13.....	passim

Iowa Code § 20.1	8
Iowa Code § 20.12.3-5 (2017).....	8
Iowa Code § 20.19-22.....	7
Iowa Code § 20.22.10.a	5
Iowa Code § 20.3 (10A) (2017).....	7
Iowa Code § 20.3.4	9
Iowa Code § 20.9	7
Iowa Code § 20.9 (2016)	11
Iowa Code § 262.13	9
Iowa Code § 80B	9, 15
Iowa Code § 80B.3	15
Iowa Code § 80F1.1(e)	19
Iowa Code § 97A.3	9
Iowa Code § 97B.1A(22).....	19
Iowa Code § 97B.49B.1.e.....	11, 19
Iowa Code Chapter 20	3
Iowa Constitution Article I, Section 6	4

Other Authorities

Iowa Attorney General Opinion 70-4-28.....	10, 15
Iowa Attorney General Opinion 90-12-8, 1990 WL 484921	47
Robert F. Williams, <i>The Law of American State Constitutions</i> 212 (2d ed.)..	49
R. Welter, <i>The Mind of America: 1820–1860</i> 77–78 (1975).....	50
William J. Brennan, Jr., <i>State Constitutions and the Protection of Individual Rights</i> , 90 Harv. L. Rev . 489, 502 (1977)).....	51
Mark S. Cady, <i>The Vanguard of Equality: The Iowa Supreme Court’s Journey to Stay Ahead of the Curve on an Arc Bending toward Justice</i> , 76 Alb. L. Rev. 1991, 1993-4 (2013).....	51
